
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Sandy Urban, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

 

 

 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, 28 June 2012 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Board Room, Town Hall, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

Membership 

Lisa Antrobus 

Gill Battye 

Nicola Bridgewater 

Penny Burnside 

Iris Butler 

Maurice Codd 

Jeanne Cook 

Jan Davidson 

Lisa Finn 

Sue Foot 

Cathy Gilfiilan 

Russell Green 

Amanda Haley 

Ann Henderson 

 

Nick Hollins 

Roger Hughes 

Colin Kirkman 

Councillor Chris Lewis 

Mike Lock 

Debbie Main 

John Mannix 

Roy Pike 

Lisa Redfern 

Matt Redwood 

David Theobald 

Sharon Wallwork 

Frances Ward 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 

2012. 

 

3.   Matters Arising 
 

 

4.   Standing Item: Statementing Contingency 2011/12  
 Verbal report 

 
5.   School Funding Formula Changes (Pages 4 - 11) 

 School Forum to note and decide on additional meeting date 

 
6.   School Forum - Changes in Business Practices (Pages 12 - 15) 



 School Forum to note 

 

7.   Schools Budget Return 1 (SBR-1) (Pages 16 - 20) 
 School Forum to note 

 

8.   Central Expenditure Limit  

 Verbal report by Lisa Finn 

 

9.   Future Meeting Dates  

 Thursday 8 November 2012 

Thursday 7 February 2013 

Thursday 21 March 2013 

 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 

 
22 March 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Iris Butler, Maurice Codd, Jeanne Cook, Roger Hughes (Chairman), Andrew Medhurst 

and Maureen Penhaligon 
 

(Also in attendance:  Kay Heywood, Rob Parr and Matt Redwood)  

 

 
489. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Debbie Main, Frances Ward, Mike Lock, Councillor 
Chris Lewis, Cathy Gilfillan (who was represented by Daneian Rees), Roy Pike 
(who was represented by Andrew Medhurst) and Lisa Finn (who was represented 
by Rob Parr).  The Chairman also welcomed Maurice Codd to the Forum. 
 

490. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 9 February 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

491. 2012/13 DSG Allocations  
 
The Chairman was advised that the Forum was not Quorate with only 6 Members 
present. 
 
The Chairman introduced Rob Parr from Finance to the meeting who was attending 
on behalf of Lisa Finn.  He tabled an additional supplementary paper which was 
circulated with the permission of the Chairman, on Comparison of Special School 
Allocations between 11/12 & 12/13. 
 
The Head of School Commissioning advised the Forum that the predicted forecasts 
on 2012/13 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) were accurate and gave thanks to the 
Finance Team for producing the final pupil numbers in February on a very tight turn 
around. 
 
2012/13 DSG is calculated using the Guaranteed Unit of Funding (GUF) multiplied 
by the number of pupils in January 2012 census.  The GUF for Torbay in 2012/13 is 
£4,841.97 per pupil. 
 
Using the pupil numbers provided the DSG for 2012/13 is £84,245,000. 
 
The amount allocated via school funding formula has risen due to predicted higher 
numbers of pupils in nursery/early years and higher levels of statementing funding, 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Schools Forum  Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

 
increased premises and more places in special schools and the protection of the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG). 
 
Key points noted by the Forum were that Special School numbers were up from 
309 in 2011/12 to 323.5, PRU/EOTAS/Others were up from 84.0 to 97.0 and 
Nursery up from 1055.7 to 1078.7. 
 
Carbon-Tax premium for all schools including academies is £90k – if schools 
reduce their energy usage this figure will reduce.  Unfortunately, as schools usage 
is not reducing, this figure will continue to rise. NNDR revaluations are £273k.  New 
buildings have their rates re-evaluated and the cost increases.  Academies receive 
rate relief. 
 
There are increased costs of statements in schools to £86k, increased allocations 
for FSM to £121k, and increased numbers on EOTAS at £60k due to the increase 
to 25 hours per week.  An increase in costs for very specialist SEN provision in 
independent special schools by £120k as we cannot currently cater for this within 
Torbay. 
 
There are likely to be changes in the levels of transience funding and this will 
seriously affect schools in Torbay.   There is expected to be an announcement from 
Government on 26 March 2012 and local discretion will be limited. 
 
Contributions to redundancy costs will no longer be required with more schools 
becoming academies and pupil numbers being buoyant within the Bay so pupil 
driven redundancies will be a thing of the past. 
 
There is the additional pressure for 2012/13 of planned pupil growth for an 
additional 60 reception pupils across 3 Torquay primary schools from September 
2012 - £80k. This is due to an increased birth rate in Torbay and increasing 
numbers of applications to primary schools. 
 
Nationally the funding for Pupil Premium has gone up. This is the second year of 
this funding stream.  The 2011/12 allocation was based upon the number of pupils 
eligible for free school meals based upon the January pupil census.  For 2012/13, 
this has been altered to take into account the number of pupils in a school from the 
2012 January pupil census who have ever been eligible for free school meals in the 
last 6 years, this is known as “Ever 6”. To see how Torbay is further affected, need 
to wait for announcement on 26 March 2012 from Government. 
 
The Head of School Commissioning talked through the Summary of Comparison of 
School Allocations 2012/13 which will be published on website on 31 March 2012 – 
Section 251.  
 

492. Statementing Contingency  
 
The Head of School Commissioning gave the Forum a verbal update. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

 
493. Anticipated end of 2011/2012 DSG Position  

 
The Head of School Commissioning gave the Forum a verbal update. 
 

494. Future Meeting Dates  
 
The Forum agreed the following future meeting dates: 
 
Thursday 28 June 2012 
Thursday 8 November 2012 
Thursday 7 February 2013 
Thursday 21 March 2013 
 

Page 3



Report to School Forum 28th of June 2012 

Changes to school funding for April 2013 and beyond 

Introduction 

The DFE have issued instructions to all local authorities to change their formula for distributing 

money from the the DSG to primary, secondary, special schools and PRUs. These instructions signify 

a very significant change as all local authorities will have to simplify their formula using a much 

smaller number of factors in their formulas to distribute money.  

The changes required by the DFE are a very considerable amount of work and will involve extensive 

changes to our current formula. ( see appendix 1 for current formula factors)To support the 

modelling for April 2013 and  inform and facilitate this process a formula and review (FAR) group 

was formed with representatives from a range of primary and secondary schools. A separate group 

for special schools was formed, special formula and review group (SFAR). The discussion and advice 

of these groups has been invaluable and the Local Authority would like to record its thanks for all the 

headteachers, school business managers and governors  who have given their time to be part of 

these working groups. 

Any formula changes, particularly ones as significant as these will produce significant changes in 

formula allocations to schools. In short it will produce winners and losers. To provide a safety net  

for schools which have a reduction in allocation the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG)  has been 

set at minus 1.5% for April 2013. Conversely in order to keep the changes within the overall DSG 

allocation there will also have to be ceilings on the amount of funding that schools  have as increases 

as a result of the formula  changes. 

The full consultation document can be read at : 

http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/s/school%20funding%20reform%20-

%20next%20steps%20towards%20a%20fairer%20system.pdf 

 

Primary and secondary schools 

The formula for distributing funding to primary and secondary schools will be simplified to only using  

10 factors. 

The factors which will continue to be allowed, and which will be included in the regulations are as 

follows: 

a) A basic per-pupil entitlement – which allows a single unit for primary aged pupils and 

either a single unit for secondary pupils or a single unit for each of key stage 3 and key 

stage 4; 

b) Deprivation measured only by Free School Meals eligibility and/or Income Deprivation 

Affection Children Index(IDACI); 

c) Looked after children; 

d) Low cost, high incidence SEN; 

e) English as an additional language for 3 years only after the pupil enters the school 

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



system; 

f) A lump sum of limited size; 

g) Split sites; 

h) Rates; 

i) Private finance initiative (PFI) contracts; and, 

j) For the 5 local authorities
1
 who have some but not all of their schools within the London 

fringe area, we will allow flexibility to reflect the higher teacher cost in these schools. 

 

See appendix 2 for revised formula factors. 

The practical effect of reducing to these 10 factors is that the very large majority of funding will be 

distributed to schools on one of four factors 

1. Age weighted pupil unit 

2. Eligibility for free school meals 

3. Income Depravation Affecting Children Index  

4. Prior attainment as measured by the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile and Key Stage 2  

test results 

See appendix 3 for how present factors might be distributed across new factors. 

Statemented   pupils funding April 2013 onwards 

There is a significantly different way of allocating funding to support statemented pupils. From April 

2013 the majority funding that is currently used to support individual statemented  pupils will be 

distributed by formula to schools using a combination of the four factors above. This is to give 

schools the majority of funding equal to £10,000 to enable them to  supporting statemented  pupils 

via formula funding. The £10,000 is made up of an indicative £4000 AWPU and £6000 via formula 

allocations. This means that specific funding to statemented pupils from the high needs block within 

the DSG will only be for allocations above £6,000. 

Schools with enhanced provision to provide additional resource for children with specific special 

educational needs will be allocated a specific sum for each pupil attending the enhanced provision. 

Special schools 

Changes to special school funding are even more fundamental. Special schools are currently funded 

on a mixture of place led funding which is linked to specific children's needs according to their SEN 

and school led funding according to the size and specific factors of an individual special school. From 

April 2013 this will change to a flat rate of £10,000 per pupil plus a specific top up according to the 

child's individual special educational needs and the special school they attend . 

The PRU 

The PRU will be funded on the same methodology as special schools with a flat rate of £8,000 per 

pupil plus a institution/pupil  specific top up.  

                                                           
 

Page 5



 

 

 

Early Years 

There is a section in the DFE guidance on reviewing the early years single funding formula (EYSFF). 

The Torbay  EYSFF is compliant with suggested changes but an early years group will be set up in 

early September to review the operation of the Torbay DYS FF alongside DfE guidance. 

Next Steps 

Over the summer further detailed modelling will be completed and wh
[...]
ocal authorities to consult schools forums annually 

about arrangements for free school meals and insurance as these are to be 
allocated through the formula in future (current regulations 10(1)(d) and 10(1)(f). 

 
To summarise: 

• Regulations 3 to 8 provide for the constitution of a schools forum, including the 
election of schools members, the election or selection of Academies members 
and the appointment of non-schools members to the schools forum, their 
meetings and proceedings.  

• Regulations 9 to 11 require the authority to consult their schools forum before 
entering into certain types of contract and annually in relation to a range of 
financial issues and the governing bodies of schools maintained by them to be 
informed of any such consultation. 

• Regulations 12 and 13 require the authority to pay the expenses of their schools 
forum out of the schools budget and the reasonable expenses of its members. 

A full regulatory impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no 
impact on the private or voluntary sectors is foreseen. 
 
The draft Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2012 are attached .We are setting 
a four week consultation period, unfortunately this has to be a short period as the 
aim is for the regulations to be in force by early October 2012. Therefore, comments 
need to be returned by 11 July 2012.   
 
Could you send your comments to EFA reformteam.funding@education.gsi.gov.uk 
By 11 July 2012 please? 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Keith Howkins, 
Team Leader, Funding Reform Team 
Education Funding Agency, Department for Education 

Page 15



SCHOOL BUDGET RETURNS (1) ANALYSIS 2011/12 FOR 
SCHOOLS FORUM 28

TH
 JUNE 2012 

 
Schools have to return a completed Budget Return by the end of May each 
year (SBR1).  This return confirms the previous year’ unspent balance and 
how the school plans to spend this balance.  This information is then 
compared against the funding for that year to present this as a percentage of 

[...]
) Item 5
	schoolforum28612appendix3

	6 School Forum - Changes in Business Practices
	Schools Forums letter final28612

	7 Schools Budget Return 1 (SBR-1)
	28th June 12 SBR1 Analysis 12-13 Sheet 1
	28th June 12 SBR1 Analysis 12-13 Sheet 2
	School Carry forwards comparisons 09-10 to 11-12




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

28 June 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Iris Butler, Maurice Codd, Sue Foot, Roger Hughes, Colin Kirkman, Mike Lock, Debbie 
Main and Frances Ward 

 
(Also in attendance: Sandy Urban, Matt Redwood, Lisa Finn )  

 
 

 
495. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from David Theobald, Gill Battye, Jeanne Cook, Cathy 
Gilfillan (who was represented by Daneian Rees), Roy Pike (who was represented 
by Andrew Medhurst). The Chairman welcomed Frances Ward to the Forum. 
 

496. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 22 March 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

497. Matters Arising  
 
Item 491 2012/13 DSG Allocations – It was confirmed that the Carbon Tax is to be 
paid for by schools and this will continue into next year. The forumula is set by the 
Government and is charged per carbon tonne. 
 
Action: 
Details of energy usage for the last two years to be circulated to schools so they 
can benchmark costs. (Matt Redwood/Andrew Pedrick) 
 

498. Standing Item: Statementing Contingency 2011/12  
 
A verbal update was provided by the Finance Manager. Overall there is a small 
underspend for 2011/12. School Forum recorded their thanks for the work of the 
Finance Team in managing the budget. 
 

499. School Funding Formula Changes  
 
Local Authorities have been instructed by the DfE to change the formula for 
distributing money from the DSG to schools. Pages 7 and 8 of the report show the 
current formula. These have to be reduced to 10 factors with the large majority of 
funding for Torbay being distributed to schools on one of four: 

 Age weighted pupil unit 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 June 2012 
 

 

 Eligibility for free school meals 

 Income Depravation Affecting Children index 

 Prior attainment as measured by the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile 
and Key Stage 2 test results 

 
Primary and Secondary Schools 
Two groups were formed (FAR (Formula and Review Group) and SFAR (Special 
Formula Review Group)) with representatives from Primary Schools, Secondary 
Schools, Special Schools, Church Schools and Academies to meet to discuss how 
funds could be reallocated. Appendix 3 of the report shows the suggested 
allocations. An analysis of how funding would have been allocated for 2012/13 
using the new factors will form the basis of a consultation for schools and 
stakeholders in late September. Lisa Finn and Rob Parr from the Finance Team 
were thanked for their work on this. The Minimum Funding Guarantee is set at -
1.5% and there will be ceiling set on school gains to make changes affordable. 
 
Statemented Pupils 
The majority of funding will be distributed by formula using a combination of the four 
factors above. 
 
Special Schools 
Funding will change to a flat rate of £10,000 per pupil plus a specific top up 
depending on the child’s educational needs and the school they are attending. 
Concern was raised for those schools where all places are not taken. 
 
The PRU 
Funding will be allocated on the same methodology as special schools with a flat 
rate of £8,000 plus a specific top up. 
 
Early Years  
An Early Years Group to be set up in early September to review the funding 
formula. 
 
Further work is to be undertaken during the summer to prepare the consultation 
documents. The consultation time will be over a 6-8 week period. 
 
Actions: 

(i) An additional meeting of the Schools Forum to take place during late  
September to discuss formula changes. (Matt Redwood/Sandy Urban) 

(ii) Schools to be advised when the consultation papers will be available to  
enable them to programme their discussions and responses. (Matt 
Redwood) 

 
500. School Forum - Changes in Business Practices  

 
The letter from the Education Funding Agency advises that the legislation relating to 
Schools Forums has been reviewed and changes proposed. 
 
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 June 2012 
 

 

Action: 
(i) Discussion on membership to take place with the Chairmen of TASH and  

TAPS prior to discussion at Schools Forum. (Roger Hughes) 
(ii) A paper to be presented at the next meeting to discuss membership and  

changes to Schools Forum arrangements. (Matt Redwood) 
(iii) A check of the website to ensure that agendas and minutes are available.  

(Sandy Urban) 
 

(Up to date agendas and minutes are available on the Torbay Council 
website at:www.torbay.gov.uk – Your Council – Councillors and 
Decisions – Outside Bodies – Schools Forum) 

 
501. Schools Budget Return 1 (SBR-1)  

 
With the agreement of the Chairman a revised page 19 was circulated to the 
meeting. 
 
Schools are required to return a completed Budget Return by the end of May each 
year (SBR1). The return details their carry forwards and how they intend to spend 
this balance. Concern was expressed at the size of some of the balances. Schools 
with large balances will be contacted asking for additional information if this has not 
been included on the SBRI.  
 

502. Central Expenditure Limit  
 
The information currently shown on the DfE website indicates that the central 
expenditure limit has been exceeded. This is due to the fact that it is not possible to 
compare the last two year’s figures as funding for academies are not shown this 
year. The DfE are aware of this and the Forum were advised that the limit has not 
been breached. 
 

503. Future Meeting Dates  
 
Thursday 8 November 2012 – CANCELLED 
Thursday 27 September 2012 - NEW 
Thursday 6 December 2012 - NEW 
Thursday 7 February 2013 
Thursday 21 March 2013 
 

504. Notification of the 2012/13 Final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman an additional supplementary paper was 
circulated to the meeting. 
 
In accordance with DfE School Finance Regulations, the final DSG has to be 
discussed at Schools Forum. This allows the Chief Finance Officer to confirm that 
this grant has been used to support the Schools Budget.  
 
The Schools Forum noted the final DSG for 2012/13 of £84.254 million.  
 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 June 2012 
 

 

It was agreed that the increase in DSG funding of £19,000 be allocated to the 
Schools General Contingency in the first instance. 
 


